The	table	below	gives	a	breakdown	of	insurance	companies’	other	liabilities.

€ million Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

Other liabilities of insurance companies 3,947 4,149

Liabilities from financial guarantee contracts 91 87

Accruals 568 775

Other payables 314 470

Residual other liabilities 433 375

Total 5,353 5,856

» 38
OTHER LIABILITIES

€ million Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

Other provisions 297 307

Payables and residual other liabilities 3,650 3,842

Total 3,947 4,149

€ million Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

Subordinated liabilities 3,265 3,251

Profit-sharing rights 595 615

Other hybrid capital 383 379

Share capital repayable on demand 55 57

Total 4,298 4,302

» 39
SUBORDINATED
CAPITAL

79DZ BANK
2013 HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES

D  Financial instruments and
fair value disclosures

The	following	tables	show	the	breakdown	of	carrying	amounts	and	fair	values	of	financial
assets	and	financial	liabilities	by	class	(in	accordance	with	IFRS	7)	and	by	category	of	financial
instruments	(in	accordance	with	IAS	39):

» 40
CLASSES,
 CATEGORIES,
AND FAIR
VALUES OF
FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS

Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

€ million
Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE 147,112 147,112 157,672 157,672

Financial instruments held for trading 56,168 56,168 67,010 67,010

Financial assets held for trading 56,037 56,037 66,709 66,709

Investments held by insurance companies 131 131 301 301

Fair value option 19,789 19,789 21,027 21,027

Loans and advances to banks 1,572 1,572 1,678 1,678

Loans and advances to customers 6,355 6,355 6,441 6,441

Investments 10,947 10,947 11,774 11,774

Investments held by insurance companies 915 915 1,134 1,134

Derivatives used for hedging 821 821 820 820

Derivatives used for hedging (positive fair values) 821 821 820 820

Available-for-sale financial assets 70,334 70,334 68,815 68,815

Loans and advances to customers 56 56 60 60

Investments 38,114 38,114 38,130 38,130

Investments held by insurance companies 32,164 32,164 30,625 30,625

FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTIZED COST 227,432 231,881 226,371 232,112

Loans and receivables 227,070 231,519 225,902 231,643

Cash and cash equivalents 3,447 3,447 2,260 2,260

Loans and advances to banks 78,768 80,016 77,604 79,329

Loans and advances to customers 108,831 111,892 109,522 113,595

Investments 7,401 6,994 8,509 7,812

Investments held by insurance companies 27,461 28,395 27,002 28,157

Other assets 775 775 490 490

Fair value changes of the hedged items
in portfolio hedges of interest-rate risk 387 515

Available-for-sale financial assets 362 362 469 469

Investments 362 362 469 469

FINANCE LEASES 5,223 5,590 5,426 5,931

Loans and advances to customers 5,223 5,590 5,426 5,931

80 DZ BANK
2013 HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES

Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

€ million
Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE 84,122 84,122 93,035 93,035

Financial instruments held for trading 55,068 55,068 58,756 58,756

Financial liabilities held for trading 55,005 55,005 58,715 58,715

Other liabilities 63 63 41 41

Fair value option 26,573 26,573 31,266 31,266

Deposits from banks 4,963 4,963 6,572 6,572

Deposits from customers 7,777 7,777 9,476 9,476

Debt certificates issued including bonds 12,427 12,427 13,816 13,816

Subordinated capital 1,406 1,406 1,402 1,402

Derivatives used for hedging 2,481 2,481 3,013 3,013

Derivatives used for hedging (negative fair values) 2,481 2,481 3,013 3,013

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES MEASURED AT AMORTIZED COST 225,912 229,605 231,057 235,698

Deposits from banks 83,772 84,803 94,024 95,385

Deposits from customers 88,651 90,809 82,693 85,276

Debt certificates issued including bonds 48,795 49,474 49,474 50,359

Other liabilities 1,530 1,530 1,635 1,635

Subordinated capital 2,892 2,989 2,900 3,043

Fair value changes of the hedged items
in portfolio hedges of interest-rate risk 272 331

FINANCE LEASES 31 35 31 35

Other liabilities 31 35 31 35

FINANCIAL GUARANTEE CONTRACTS
AND LOAN COMMITMENTS 147 147 145 145

Financial guarantee contracts 91 91 87 87

Other liabilities 91 91 87 87

Loan commitments 56 56 58 58

Provisions 56 56 58 58

81DZ BANK
2013 HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES

The	fair	values	of	financial	assets	and	financial	liabilities	resulting	from	building	society	oper-
ations	are	shown	at	their	carrying	amounts.	Given	the	complex	structure	of	home	savings
contracts,	these	fair	values	cannot	be	reliably	determined	using	either	comparable	market	prices
or	suitable	option	pricing	models.	The	purpose	of	the	building	society	management	models